Payables	 14	 345,720			   345,720

Total		  345,720			   345,720

72   QCT Annual Report 2010

Notes To and Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2010

18 	Financial Instruments (continued)
(e) 	 Market Risk

The College does not trade in foreign currency. The College is exposed to interest rate risk through cash
deposited in interest bearing accounts. Details have been disclosed in the liquidity and interest risk tables.
The College does not undertake any hedging in relation to interest risk.

(f) 	 Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the outcome to profit and loss if interest rates
would change by +/- 1% from the year end rates applicable to the College’s financial assets and liabilities.
With all other variables held constant, the College would have a surplus and equity increase/(decrease) of $
119,000 (2009: $ 94,000). This is attributable to the college’s exposure to variable interest rates on its cash
invested in fixed term deposits.
	 2010 Interest Rate Risk

Financial
Instruments	 Carrying Amount	 -1%	 +1%
		  Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity
Financial Assets
Cash	 11,875,195	 (119)	 (119)	 119	 119

Overall effect on
profit and equity		  (119)	 (119)	 119	 119

	 2009 Interest Rate Risk
Financial
Instruments	 Carrying Amount	 -1%	 +1%
		  Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity
Financial Assets
Cash	 9,369,609	 (94)	 (94)	 94	 94

Overall effect on
profit and equity		  (94)	 (94)	 94	 94

	 Fair value
The College does not recognise any financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value. The fair value
of receivables and payables is assumed to approximate the value of the original transaction less any
impairment.

19	 Segment Information

The Queensland College of Teachers’ business is predominantly to regulate the teaching profession in
Queensland.

QCT Annual Report 2010   73

Notes To and Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2010

20	 Commitments for expenditure
	 Non-Cancellable Operating Lease Commitments

[…]

College’s retained income and fees in the 2010 reporting period have been significantly increased by
amounts that were previously considered unearned revenue. Full details are contained in note 23.

Applying this change in accounting policy to the 2010 reporting period, $3.78 million representing the receipt
of 2011 renewal fees received during November and December 2010 has been included in the College’s
current year’s revenue. Given the profile of the College’s teacher register and the impact of the 2010 renewal
process in the longer term, its future operations will require the utilisation of this retained income and
associated cash balances in both the short to medium term.

22	 Contingencies

There were no known contingent assets or liabilities of a significant nature as at 31 December 2010 (2009: Nil).

74   QCT Annual Report 2010

Notes To and Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2010

23	 Restatement of comparative year

As a consequence of the change in accounting policy as outlined in Note 1(c) the following restatements have
been made to comparative amounts.
	 Notes	 As reported	 Adjustment	 Restated
		  December
		  2009
		   $ 	 $	 $

Extract of Statement of Comprehensive Income

	 Income
	 Revenue

Fees	 i	 6,683,829	 (200,632)	 6,483,197

Interest		  306,706	 -	 306,706

Criminal history checks		  140,910	 -	 140,910

Other revenue		  45,181	 -	 45,181

Total Income		  7,176,626	 (200,632)	 6,975,994

Extract of Statement of Financial Position

Operating Surplus		  312,722	 (200,632)	 112,090

	 Current liabilities
Payables		  345,720	 -	 345,720

Accrued employee benefits		  407,775	 -	 407,775

Unearned application and renewal fees	 ii	 5,156,933	 (4,735,766)	 421,167

Total Current Liabilities		   5,910,428	 (4,735,766)	 1,174,662

Net Assets	 ii	 4,583,584	 4,735,766	 9,319,350

	 Equity
Accumulated Surpluses	 ii	 4,583,584	 4,735,766	 9,319,350

TOTAL EQUITY	 ii	 4,583,584	 4,735,766	 9,319,350

Extract of Statement of changes in equity

Balance 1 January 	 iii	 4,270,862	 4,936,398	 9,207,260

Operating surplus for the year	 i	 312,722	 (200,632)	 112,090

Balance 31 December	 ii	 4,583,584	 4,735,766	 9,319,350

QCT Annual Report 2010   75

Notes To and Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2010

23	 Restatement of comparative year (continued)

As a consequence of the change in accounting policy as outlined in Note 1(c) the following restatements have
been made to comparative amounts.
	 Notes	 As reported	 Adjustment	 Restated
		  December
		  2009
		   $ 	 $	 $

Extract of Notes to Financial Statements

	 2  Fees
Teacher registration and application fees		  6,466,381 	 (200,632)	 6,265,749

Late payment Fees		  214,281	 -	 214,281

Other fees		  3,167	 -	 3,167

	 i	 6,683,829	 (200,632)	  6,483,197

	 16  Unearned application and renewal fees
Unearned application fees		  421,167	 -	 421,167

Renewal fees received in advance	 ii	 4,735,766	 (4,735,766)	 -

	 ii	 5,156,933	 (4,735,766)	 421,167

	 17  Reconciliation of Operating Surplus to Net Cash from Operating activities

Operating surplus	 i	 312,722	 (200,632)	  112,090

Depreciation		  72,857		   72,857

Loss on disposal of non-current assets		  -
				   -

Change in assets and liabilities				   -

(Increase)/Decrease in other receivables		  648		  648

Increase in GST receivables		  (23,476)		  (23,476)

Decrease/(Increase) in LSL reimbursement		  (39,185)		  (39,185)

(Increase)/Decrease in prepayments		  (109,831)		  (109,831)

Increase in payables		  63,956		  63,956

Increase in accrued employee benefits 		  67,893		  67,893

Increase in unearned revenue		  44,616	 200,632	 245,248

Increase in GST payable		  -		  -

Net cash from operating activities	 i	 390,200	 -	 390,200

The College has changed its revenue recognition policy for registration fees during 2010. Previously the (i)
College recognised registration fees in the year to which the fee related. This change in accounting policy
has been applied retrospectively in accordance with Australian Accounting Standard requirements in
order to comply with current interpretations which deem registration fees to be controlled at the time of
receipt and, as such, require that the College should recognise revenue from registration fees on receipt.
The prior year statement was restated to reflect this policy by adding the unearned revenue relating